following transactions:

• 1 Italian government bond (BTP) linked to
European inflation using asset swaps with a
nominal value of €28 million;

• 1 Italian government bond (BTP) linked to Italian
inflation hedged using IRSs with a nominal value of
€100 million;

• 4 dollar-denominated bonds hedged using cross
currency interest rate swaps (CCIRS) with a nominal
value of €76 million.

190

ICCREA BANCA S.P.A. – REPORT AND INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT JUNE 30, 2017

QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES

1. BANKING BOOK: DISTRIBUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES BY RESIDUAL MATURITY (REPRICING
DATE)

This table has not been completed since an
analysis of interest rate and price risk sensitivity has
been provided.

2. BANKING BOOK: INTERNAL MODELS AND OTHER
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS METHODOLOGIES

The interest rate risk on the banking book used
for management purposes with regard to sensitivity
indicators for economic value and net interest income
is reported below. The analysis of the exposure to the
risk is monitored on a monthly basis by the Group
Finance Committee.

SCENARIO
IMPACT ON ECONOMIC

VALUE
IMPACT ON NET INTEREST
INCOME AT 12 MONTHS

- 100 bp +100 bp - 100 bp +100 bp
Iccrea

Banking
Group

+20.0 -6.5 -14.8 16.5

Figures in millions of euros at June 30, 2017

1.2.3 Exchange rate risk

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES

A. GENERAL ASPECTS, MANAGEMENT AND MEASUREMENT OF

EXCHANGE RATE RISK

Exchange rate risk is managed in a centralized
manner by the Treasury and Foreign Exchange Unit.
The Bank constantly scales the positions it assumes in
the various currencies in relation to the support it
provides to the foreign exchange requirements of the
mutual banks and other Group companies.

Operations are mainly concentrated in major

currencies. The Bank adopts a system of daily
operating limits on the overall foreign exchange
exposure, as well as the net foreign exchange positions